



Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 13-0338 **Name:**
Type: General Agenda Item **Status:** Passed
File created: 4/3/2013 **In control:** Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 4/16/2013 **Final action:** 4/16/2013
Title: Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign and execute Amendment No.4 to Professional Service Agreement with Commercial Services Co. to increase the total amount of the Agreement by \$160,000 for a cumulative total of \$240,000 in the term period of July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014 for repair services at the Sheriff's Office.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment #4 Commercial Service Co, 2. Completed Board Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/16/2013	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	

Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign and execute Amendment No.4 to Professional Service Agreement with Commercial Services Co. to increase the total amount of the Agreement by \$160,000 for a cumulative total of \$240,000 in the term period of July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014 for repair services at the Sheriff's Office.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign and execute Amendment No.4 to Professional Service Agreement with Commercial Services Co. to increase the total amount of the Agreement by \$160,000 for a cumulative total of \$240,000 in the term period of July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014 for repair services at the Sheriff's Office.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The County entered into agreement with Commercial Services Co. on July 1, 2010 for repair services of kitchen equipment located in the County Jail as needed basis; and as of April 6, 2012 through Amendment No. 2 the scope of work was modified to include building related repair services for the Sheriff's Public Safety Building. Per the modification of the scope of work the total amount of the agreement was also increased to cover the added services. The amount was increase by \$24,000, making the total amount not to exceed \$40,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13.

In FY 2012-13 the agreement was amended to extend the term end date two additional years and to increase the total amount payable to Commercial Services by the County for the additional year at the revised rates. The total amount of the agreement was increased by \$40,000 totaling the agreement amount to \$80,000 for FY 2012 -13 and FY 2013-14. However, due to unexpected repairs the increased amount of \$40,000 for both fiscal years was not enough to cover repair expenses in FY 2012-13.

By approving Amendment No.4, Commercial Services can continue to provide repair services for the Sheriff's Office, the Public Safety Building and the Jail. The approval of Amendment No.4 would increase the total

amount of the agreement by \$160,000 totaling the amount not to exceed the sum of \$240,000 for the remaining months in FY 2012-13 and for the entire FY 2013-14.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to fiscal provisions.

FINANCING:

There is no increase in the General Fund Contribution as a result of this recommendation. The estimated annual contract amount is included in the Sheriff's Office FY 2012-13 Approved Budget and FY 2013-14 Requested Budget.

Prepared by: Daisy Fernandez, Accounting Clerical Supervisor

Approved by: Scott Miller, Sheriff-Coroner

Attachments:

Amendment #4 Commercial Service Co